पूर्व क्षेत्रीय समिति राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् (भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

<u>TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA</u> (EXTRAORDINARY) PART –III, SECTION 4

F.No.ERC-292.19/ ERCAPP1080/B.Ed./2021/64045

Date: 29 (April, 2021

<u>ORDER</u>

WHEREAS, S. R. Teacher Training College, Plot No.337, 338, 339, 340, 341, 68, 352, Vill-Line Bazar, Po-Line Bazar, Tehsil/Taluka-Meer Ganj, Town/City-Meer Ganj, Dist-Gopalganj, Bihar-841438 was granted recognition for B.Ed. Course with an annual intake of 100 vide ERC Order No.13732 dated 29.08.2012 from the academic session 2012-2013, followed by revised recognition order vide No.31955 dt.23.05.2015 with an annual intake of 100 (Two Basic Units) from the academic session 2015-2016 as per NCTE Regulations, 2014.

2. AND WHEREAS, the ERC in its 274^{th} meeting held on 15^{th} - 16^{th} July, 2019 decided that recognition granted to B.Ed. course be withdrawn from the academic session 2019-2020. Accordingly, withdrawal order issued vide No.61341 dt.22.08.2019.

3. AND WHEREAS, institution preferred appeal against the withdrawal order at NCTE HQrs. and the Appellate Authority vide order 89-416/ E-139262/ 2019 Appeal/ 37th Mtg.- 2019/ 27th November, 2019/86533 dated 23.12.2019 hereby confirms the order appealed against.

4. AND WHEREAS, institution filed a court case No.1112 of 2020 against the decision of the NCTE at Hon'ble High Court of Patna and the ERC in its 291st meeting held on 12th April, 2021 considered the case and decided to issue a Show Cause Notice to the institution. Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 19.04.2021. In response to the Show Cause Notice institution submitted its reply dt.13.04.2021 received on 16.04.2021 on the basis of proceedings uploaded on website.

5. AND WHEREAS, the ERC in its 292nd meeting held on 20th April, 2021 considered the original file along with other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and reply in response to show cause notice were carefully considered by the ERC and Committee decided as under:-

Restoration of recognition order for B.Ed. course with an annual intake of 100 (two units) be issued.

6. NOW THEREFORE, withdrawal order dated 22.08.2019 issued to the institution viz. S. R. Teacher Training College, Plot No.337, 338, 339, 340, 341, 68, 352, Vill-Line Bazar, Po-Line Bazar, Tehsil/Taluka-Meer Ganj, Town/City-Meer Ganj, Dist-Gopalganj, Bihar-841438 for B.Ed. course is hereby restored permitting the total annual intake of 100 (two basic units).

Contd...2

15, Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar (ODISHA) - 751 012 Phone: (0674) 2563156, 2563252, 2562793 Fax : (0674) 2564873 E-Mail: erc@ncte-india.org, Website: www.ncte-india.org, www.ercncte.org 7. The terms and conditions of the revised recognition order No.31955 dt.23.05.2015 issued to the institution shall remain unchanged.

By Order, (Dr. Anil Kumar Sharma) **Regional Director**

The Controller of Publications,

Department of Publications, (Government of India), Ministry of Urban Development, Civil Lines, New Delhi–110054.

Dr. A. K. SHARMA Regional Director Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education 15, Neelkhanth Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneshwar-751102

To

The Principal/Correspondent,

S. R. Teacher Training College, Plot No.337, 338, 339, 340, 341, 68, 352, Vill-Line Bazar, Po-Line Bazar, Tehsil/Taluka-Meer Ganj, Town/City-Meer Ganj, Dist-Gopalganj, Bihar-841438.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Commissioner-cum-Secretary, Primary, Secondary & Higher Education, Govt. of Bihar, New Secretariat, Vikas Bhawan, Patna, Bihar-800015.
- 2. The Registrar, Jai Prakash University, Dak Bunglow Rd, Saran, Chapra, Bihar-841301.
- 3. The Director, Department of Secondary Education, Govt. Bihar, New Secretariat, Vikas Bhawan, Patna, Bihar-800015.
- 4. The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 110001.
- 5. The Under Secretary(IT) National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Dwaraka, Sector-10, Near Metro Station, New Delhi-110 075.
- 6. Institution file/ Office Order file.

Regional Director

Dr. A. K. SHARMA Regional Director Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education 15, Neelkhanth Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneshwar-751102

//2//